
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666 
www.ryedale.gov.uk continuing to do what matters for Ryedale

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

3 Minutes (Pages 3 - 7)

4 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee (Page 8)

 

6 18/00580/MFUL - Field Off Hungerhill Lane Wombleton (Pages 9 - 57)

7 18/00739/FUL - Middleton Service Station Main Street Middleton (Pages 58 - 82)

8 18/00911/FUL - Joiners House Main Street Wintringham (Pages 83 - 100)

Please Contact Ellis Mortimer/Karen Hood

Extension 271

Date of Publication 12 November 2018

E Mail ellis.mortimer@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 20 November 2018 at 6.00 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


9 Appointment of Members of the Tree Preservation Order Working Party 

10 Any other business 

11 List of applications determined under delegated powers (Pages 101 - 106)

12 Appeals (Pages 107 - 118)



Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 23 October 2018

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 23 October 2018

Present

Councillors  Paul Andrews, Cleary (Vice-Chairman), Farnell (Chairman), Goodrick, 
Hope, Jainu-Deen, Potter, Elizabeth Shields, Wainwright (Substitute) and Windress

Substitutes: Councillor CR Wainwright

In Attendance

Gary Housden, Alan Hunter, Ellie Hardie (Clerk) and Ellis Mortimer (Clerk)

Minutes

70 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Maud.

71 Declarations of interest

Councillor Item
Farnell 6, 11, 12
Potter 6, 11
Wainwright 12
P Andrews 11
Goodrick 12
Cleary 11
Windress 6

72 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 25th September 2018 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

Voting record
9 For
0 Against
1 Abstention

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 23 October 2018

73 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

74 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee

The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the applications 
for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

75 18/00235/73A - Royal Oak Church Street Nunnington

18/00235/73A – Change of use of former pub to form a 5 bedroom private 
residential dwelling (retrospective).

Decision

The application was refused contrary to officer recommendation for the 
following reasons:

Policy SP11 – Community Facilities and Services of the adopted Ryedale Local 
Plan Strategy 2013 seeks to protect existing local retail, community, leisure and 
recreational services and facilities that contribute to the vitality of the towns and 
villages in the district. The Local Planning Authority considers that there is 
continuing need for this facility in the locality and that there is no easily 
accessible alternative to serve the needs of the community of Nunnington. 
Furthermore the Local Planning Authority remains of the view that the premises 
has the potential to be run as a viable business and that the facility could be run 
as a viable business.

The proposal to change the use of the premises to a five bedroom private 
residential dwelling is therefore considered to be contrary to the requirements of 
Policy SP11 of the adopted development plan and that there are no material 
considerations of sufficient weight to warrant a decision contrary to the 
requirements of the adopted development plan.

Members of the Planning Committee considered on balance that the application 
was unacceptable for the reasons set out above.

In the exercise of its statutory discretion to determine planning applications in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise the Planning Committee weighed all the material considerations of 
this case in the decision making balance and reached a planning judgement 
that weighed in favour of refusal.

Voting Record
7 For
1 Against
2 Abstentions

Page 4



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 23 October 2018

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Farnell, Potter 
and Windress declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

76 18/00035/MFUL - Sherburn Ings Farm Station Road Sherburn

18/00035/MFUL – Erection of an agricultural building for the housing of 
fattening pigs and formation of an adjacent hard core yard area.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

Voting Record
10 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

77 18/00839/MFUL - Land off Butterwick Road Butterwick

18/00839/MFUL – Erection of a 32,000 bird free range egg laying unit with 
associated egg packing and storage building, 2no. feed bins, parking/turning 
area, concrete apron and access track linked to existing farm access track.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subjection to conditions as recommended.

10 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

78 18/00608/FUL - Howsham Hall Howsham Hall Road Howsham

18/00608/FUL – Change of use to a dual use of residential (Use Class C3) and 
private hire (Sui Generis) under Class V of Part 3 of schedule 2 of the General 
Permitted Development (England) Order (2015), together with the temporary 
erection of outdoor marquee for no more than 4no. 5 day periods per year (part 
retrospective).

Decision

Page 5



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 23 October 2018

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended together 
with additional condition enabling the Operations Plan also to be reviewed after 
12 months

Voting Record
10 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

79 18/00732/FUL - Malton Road Garage Amotherby Malton

18/00732/FUL – Erection of 5no. four bedroom dwellings with parking and 
amenity areas on land occupied by former petrol station.

Decision

REFUSED – As recommended.

9 For
1 Against
0 Abstentions

80 18/00969/FUL - 7 Russett Road Malton

18/00969/FUL – Erection of a detached one bedroom self-contained residential 
annex together with a single storey rear extension to the existing dwelling and 
demolition of existing detached garage/store and shed.

Decision

Members voted against a movement for deferral and against a movement for 
refusal.

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

8 For
2 Against
0 Abstentions

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Farnell, Potter, P 
Andrews and Cleary declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest.

Page 6



Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 23 October 2018

81 Howardian Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty: Draft Management 
Plan 2019 - 2024

Howardian Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty: Draft Management 
Plan 2019 – 2024

Decision

Members agreed the District Council’s response to the consultation on the draft 
Howardian Hills AONB Management Plan 2019-2024 at Appendix 1 of the 
report 

10 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Farnell, 
Wainwright and Goodrick declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest.

82 Timetable of meetings

Decision

Members agreed the timetable of meetings with one amendment to move the 
Planning Committee from 5th to 6th of November 2019.

10 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

83 List of applications determined under delegated powers

The Head of Planning submitted for information (previously circulated) a list 
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in 
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

Meeting closed 20:50

Page 7



20/11/18

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

18/00580/MFUL

Change of use of part of airfield land to allow the siting of 65no. timber 

clad static holiday units with decking, 1no. static site managers 

accommodation unit and an office/reception static unit together with 

formation of a site vehicular access, associated permeable gravel internal 

site road with car parking spaces for the individual units, site landscaping 

adjacent to the retrospective peripheral bund, with proposed low level site 

entrance lighting ,installation of a package treatment plant and siting of 

electricity substation

6

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Field Off Hungerhill Lane Wombleton Kirkbymoorside  

18/00739/FUL

Erection of replacement forecourt canopy and pump islands, formation of 

replacement shop front, installation of 2no. replacement underground tanks, 

installation of service bays, relocation of vent pipes and formation of 

additional parking bays

7

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Middleton Service Station  Main Street Middleton Pickering YO18 8NS

18/00911/FUL

Erection of a two storey side extension to form a one bedroom self-

contained residential annex and the erection of 2 no. timber clad 

outbuildings including a verandah to be used for domestic purposes (part 

retrospective).

8

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Joiners House  Main Street Wintringham Malton YO17 8HX

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



_________________________________________________________________________________________

PLANNING COMMITTEE

20 November 2018

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING

Item Number: 6
Application No: 18/00580/MFUL
Parish: Wombleton Parish Council
Appn. Type: Full Application  Major
Applicant: GraceMax Ltd
Proposal: Change of use of part of airfield land to allow the siting of 65no. timber clad 

static holiday units with decking, 1no. static site managers accommodation 
unit and an office/reception static unit together with formation of a site 
vehicular access, associated permeable gravel internal site road with car 
parking spaces for the individual units, site landscaping adjacent to the 
retrospective peripheral bund, with proposed low level site entrance lighting 
,installation of a package treatment plant and siting of electricity substation

Location: Field Off Hungerhill Lane Wombleton Kirkbymoorside 

Registration Date:  16 July 2018
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  15 October 2018 
Overall Expiry Date:  7 November 2018
Case Officer:   Rachael Balmer Ext: 357

CONSULTATIONS:

Initial 
Parish Council Objection 
Highways North Yorkshire Objection 
Flood Risk Recommend conditions 
Environmental Health Officer Recommends Conditions
Countryside Officer  
Yorkshire Water Land Use Planning No comments 
Sustainable Places Team (Environment-Agency Yorkshire Area) Recommend conditions 
Civil Aviation Authority
Vale Of Pickering Internal Drainage Boards Comments 

Re-Consultation  
Civil Aviation Authority  
Countryside Officer  
Environmental Health Officer  
Sustainable Places Team (Environment-Agency Yorkshire Area)  
Flood Risk No further comments to add 
Parish Council Previous objections still stand 
Vale Of Pickering Internal Drainage Boards No further comments 
Yorkshire Water Land Use Planning No further comments 
Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



_________________________________________________________________________________________

PLANNING COMMITTEE

20 November 2018

Neighbour responses:     Mr C Sewell, Mr And Mrs William Foster, B Willoughby, 
Mr And Mrs R.S. Ham, Mr John Storey, M. W. Clark And 
D. A. Clark, Mr Gillian Wigley, Mr Ian Simpson, Mr Gary 
Grice, Mr Christopher Wigley, Mrs Eileen Howell, Mr Eden 
Blyth, Mrs Rowena Robinson, Mrs Berenice Bellamy, 
Stewart Slater, Mr David Bingham, Mrs Claire Chew, Mr 
John Thorndycraft, Ms S Taylor, Mr Nigel Johnson, Mrs 
James, Mrs And Mrs N Mercer, Mr P Tipping, Mr B Smith, 
Mr Peter Howell, Mrs H Spencer, Mr R & Mrs J Gamble, Mr 
A Willoughby, Mr Matthew Simpson, Mr John Walker, Mr 
Jack Woodhead, Mr & Mrs R S Ham, Mr Harry Bellamy, Dr 
Nigel Walters, Mr Paul Ashley, Miss Ann Mansfield, 

1.0 SITE:

1.1 The site is circa 8.5 ha in size, and sited approximately 700m south (as measured 
along the main road) from the edge of the village of Wombleton. It is situated within open 
countryside adjacent to Hungerhill Lane, which is a national speed limit road which runs 
across the Vale of Pickering to Nunnington. The site is part of the extent of Wombleton Air 
Field which was used in World War II. The site contains areas of hardstanding, plantation 
trees and grass. The applicant also owns half a runway (runway 17/35) which is to the 
immediate west of the site (outside of the red outline but denoted in blue). The part of the 
runway which is not owned by the applicant is still in use. The site broadly forms a very 
rough ‘T’ shape, wrapping around a potato storage facility to the east, and to the north of 
runway 17/35. The site’s layout is derived from the legacy and layout of the airfield, although 
the land which is subject to this application is not brownfield/previously developed land in 
terms of the NPPF definition as there are no permanent structures on the land.

2.0 PROPOSAL:

2.1 The proposal seeks full permission for the change of use of part of the airfield land 
to develop 65 timber-clad static holiday units (lodges) with decking. This would also include 
a manager’s residence and office/reception static unit. Vehicular access would be from an 
access to the south of the site onto Hungerhill Lane. In the revised scheme, a footpath would 
also lead ont
[...]
n
Proposal: Erection of replacement forecourt canopy and pump islands, formation of 

replacement shop front, installation of 2no. replacement underground tanks, 
installation of service bays, relocation of vent pipes and formation of 
additional parking bays

Location: Middleton Service Station  Main Street Middleton Pickering YO18 8NS

Registration Date:  2 August 2018
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  27 September 2018 
Overall Expiry Date:  5 November 2018
Case Officer:  Alan Goforth Ext: Ext 332

CONSULTATIONS:

Highways North Yorkshire Objection 
Parish Council No objection with comments 
Environmental Health Officer Recommend conditions
Sustainable Places Team (Environment Agency) Recommend conditions 
Yorkshire Water Land Use Planning Recommend conditions 
Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions 
Parish Council No response to re-consultation 
Environmental Health Officer No further comments
Sustainable Places Team (Environment Agency) No further comments 
Yorkshire Water Land Use Planning Comments unchanged 

Neighbour responses: Mr Martin Farrell, Mrs Kathryn Farrell, 

SITE:

The existing filling station (branded Esso) is situated on the southern side of the A170 to the east of the 
village of Middleton and approximately 0.5km north-west of Pickering. The application site is within 
the open countryside. The site amounts to approximately 0.35 hectares. 

The existing filling station site comprises a forecourt, canopy (approx. 125m²), 2 no. pump islands with 
four fuel dispensers, shop (Londis) and underground tanks. There are two accesses to the site off the 
inside bend of the A170, both within the 40mph speed limit zone. 

The shop forms part of a large building (576m² footprint) and occupies approximately one third of the 
ground floor which would be unchanged. The shop frontage and entrance is the north-east facing 
elevation of the building. The existing canopy roof, which abuts the corner of the building, is 
immediately to the northeast of the shop. 

The nearest residential property is ‘The Grange’ which is a detached, two storey dwelling immediately 
to the west of the filling station. Access to the property is via the filling station forecourt. Other 
residential properties are located on West View 60m to the west of the site. 

Page 58

Agenda Item 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE
20 November 2018

HISTORY:

06/00277/FUL- Erection of building to form petrol station with retail, office and storage areas and 2 no. 
light industrial units to replace demolished fire damaged building. APPROVED 09.06.2006. 

PROPOSAL:

Planning permission is sought for the replacement of the forecourt canopy and pump islands, formation 
of replacement shop front, installation of 2no. replacement underground tanks, installation of service 
bays, relocation of vent pipes and formation of additional parking bays. 

The proposed development comprises the following:-

 Demolition and replacement of the existing canopy within the forecourt (existing height 
clearance of 3.2m and overall height of 4.8m) 

 Removal and replacement of the existing underground fuel tanks and resurfacing of the 
forecourt

 Relocation of the existing tanker delivery area to a position 15m closer to A170 than existing 
 Relocation of the existing vent pipes from the north west corner of the building to the north east 

corner (further away from the neighbouring residential property)
 Removal of the existing, dedicated HGV high-speed fuel pump
 Installation of new pump islands and dispensing pumps (increase from 2 to 4 pump islands but 

no increase of pump dispensers)
 Installation of new shop frontage to north-east elevation  and new path and bollards
 Removal of existing above ground diesel tank
 Demolition of existing single storey brick built store building/garage at the rear of the site
 Replacement of the existing wash bay area with 2no. jet wash bays (with 2.9m high glazed 

screens) and 1no. service bay at the rear of the site for air/water and vacuum
 Installatio
[...]
lation.  The details shall include the position, height, angle of lighting, 
illuminance level and hours of operation. All lighting shall be installed and maintained in 
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of the reduction of light pollution.

16 There shall be no external eating areas (picnic benches or similar) provided within the 
application site outlined in red on the Site Location Plan, drawing ref. 7a, dated 09.10.18.

Reason: In the interests of the amenity.

17 The operational hours of the filling station and associated shop shall be limited to only 
between 06:00 and 22:00 hours.

Reason: To ensure that the amenities of nearby residents are not unreasonably affected.

Page 67



PLANNING COMMITTEE
20 November 2018

18 The operational hours of the jet wash bays (2no.) shall be limited to only between 08:00 and 
20:00 hours.

Reason: To ensure that the amenities of nearby residents are not unreasonably affected.

INFORMATIVES (Other consents)

01 An Order authorising the stopping up of the highway under Section 247 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 is required. 

It should be noted that there may exist underground services which could lie below the 
historic route of the road and that will possibly be affected by any stopping-up of land 
required for the development proposed. This may raise an objection to the stopping-up order 
and/or may require a service diversion at the applicants' expense. It is advised, therefore, that 
contact be made with the utilities which may be affected at an early stage in the process.

Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



PLANNING COMMITTEE
20 November 2018

Item Number: 8
Application No: 18/00911/FUL
Parish: Wintringham Parish Council
Appn. Type: Full Application
Applicant: Mr & Mrs B Jolly
Proposal: Erection of a two storey side extension to form a one bedroom self-

contained residential annex and the erection of 2 no. timber clad 
outbuildings including a verandah to be used for domestic purposes (part 
retrospective).

Location: Joiners House  Main Street Wintringham Malton YO17 8HX

Registration Date:  17 September 2018
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  12 November 2018 
Overall Expiry Date:  5 December 2018
Case Officer:  Alan Hunter Ext: Ext 276

CONSULTATIONS:

Wintringham Parish Council No comments received  
Parish Council Objection
Highways North Yorkshire No objections 

Neighbour responses: Chris & Sheila Bridge, David Wootton, Mr Nicholas 
Waddington

SITE:

The application site is located within both the designated Conservation Area and the development limits 
of Wintringham. The existing property is an imposing three-storey semi-detached dwelling of 
vernacular form and detailing. 

The dwelling is set in a large curtilage with open countryside to the south. To the rear the dwelling has 
single-storey extensions and outbuildings, including an extension that aligns with the boundary with the 
adjoining dwelling to the east and which projects around 14m from the dwelling.

PROPOSAL:

It is proposed to erect a two storey extension to the side of the property to be used a 1 bedroom self-
contained annex to the main dwelling along with 2 no. detached outbuildings and a verandah. This 
application is part retrospective, and this aspect relates to the 2 no. detached outbuildings and verandah.

The proposed extension will replace an existing single storey side extension that has a footprint of 4m 
in width by 6m in depth and a ridge height of 5m, with a 2 storey extension also having a width of 4m 
and a depth of 11m measuring 4.7m to the eaves height and 8.2m to the ridge height. The proposed 
extension includes a utility room and an en-suite bedroom on the ground floor with a kitchenette and 
living area on the first floor. A Juliet balcony is proposed on the rear elevation at first floor level. The 
proposed extension will pro
[...]
 the planting of trees and shrubs 
and show areas to be grass seeded or turfed where appropriate to the development. The 
submitted plans and/or accompanying schedules shall indicate numbers, species, heights on 
planting, and positions of all trees and shrubs including existing items to be retained.. All 
planting, seeding and/or turfing comprised in the above scheme shall be carried out in the 
first planting season following the commencement of the development, or such longer 
period as may be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Any trees or shrubs 
which, within a period of five years from being planted, die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar sizes and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any 
variation.

Reason: To enhance the appearance of the development hereby approved and to comply 
with the requirements of Policy SP20 of the Local Plan Strategy.

Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99

lizzie.phippard
Highlight

lizzie.phippard_1
Highlight

lizzie.phippard_2
Highlight



Page 100



RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  SCHEME OF DELEGATED DECISIONS

 12 November 2018

1.
Application No: 17/01269/OBL Decision:  Approval
Parish: Malton Town Council
Applicant: Taylor Wimpey (North Yorkshire) Ltd (Mr I Pay)
Location: Land At Allotments Broughton Road Malton North Yorkshire  
Proposal: Modification of the existing S106 agreement dated 09.04.2015 in relation to approval 

13/01141/MFUL dated 09.04.2015
_______________________________________________________________________________________________

2.
Application No: 18/00530/73A Decision:  Refusal
Parish: Marton Parish Meeting
Applicant: Mr Colin Coote
Location: The Quarrels  Back Lane Marton Kirkbymoorside YO62 6RD
Pr
[...]

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

35.
Application No: 18/00983/HOUSE Decision:  Approval
Parish: Oswaldkirk Parish Meeting
Applicant: Mr D Lis
Location: Havoc Hall  York Road Oswaldkirk Helmsley YO62 5XY
Proposal: Erection of a greenhouse
_______________________________________________________________________________________________

36.
Application No: 18/00984/HOUSE Decision:  Approval
Parish: Terrington Parish Council
Applicant: Mrs Dulcie Phillip
Location: Beau Lodge  Main Street Terrington Malton YO60 6QB
Proposal: External alterations to include erection of an orangery extension to the rear elevation 

following demolition of existing porch, together with replacement conservatory to 
front elevation and replacement of existing window to front elevation with French 
doors and replacement of existing window to side elevation with bay window

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

37.
Application No: 18/00992/GPAGB Decision:  Approval
Parish: Burythorpe Parish Council
Applicant: Mr And Mrs D Conlon
Location: Thornthorpe House Moorhill Lane Langton Malton North Yorkshire YO17 9LX
Proposal: Change of use of agricultural buildings to form 2no. three bedroom dwellings (Use 

Class C3)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Page 106



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

  
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 9 October 2018 

by Elaine Worthington  BA (Hons) MTP MUED MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 7 November 2018 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/W/18/3205468 

Land to the east of Manor Farm, Main Street, Amotherby, Malton,         
YO17 6TG 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant outline planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by
[...]
v.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 9 October 2018 

by Elaine Worthington  BA (Hons) MTP MUED MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 29 October 2018 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/D/18/3205044 

Lodge House, Spring Hill, Stonegrave, Helmsley, YO62 4LL 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Mr and Mrs Brown against the decision of Ryedale District 

Council. 

 The application Ref 18/00038/HOUSE, dated 14 January 2018, was refused by notice 

dated 23 March 2018. 

 The development proposed is internal alterations and two storey extensions to north, 

east and west. 
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed.  

Procedural Matter 

2. The revised National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) was 
published on 24 July 2018 and replaced the version published in 2012.  None of 

the revisions to the Framework materially affect the issues in this appeal.  
However, for clarity, references made to the Framework in this decision are to 

the 2018 version. 

Main Issue 

3. The main issue is the effect of the proposal on the character and appearance of 

the host dwelling and the surrounding area, having particular regard to its 
location in the Howardian Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).  

Reasons 

4. The appeal property is a detached dwelling in the open countryside between 
Oswaldkirk and Stonegrave and is accessed via a driveway from the main road 

(B1257).  It is within the Howardian Hills AONB which is characterised by well-
wooded rolling countryside, a patchwork of arable and pasture fields, scenic 

villages and historic country houses with classic parkland landscapes.  

5. The AONB is a landscape designation of national importance where I must have 
regard to the purpose of conserving and enhancing the natural beauty of the
[...]
ve an 

agricultural need.  From the evidence submitted, nor am I convinced that all 
the cited schemes should necessarily be repeated in the AONB.  As such, these 

existing developments do not justify the appeal development.  

28. The officer’s report refers in error to a historic application to remove an 
occupancy restriction at the appeal property.  Be that as it may, that matter 

has no bearing on the proposal before me.  The appellants refer to a lack of a 
proactive approach, basic discussion, and opportunity to resolve matters of 

dispute with the Council.  However, that is a matter between the parties.  I 
confirm that I have considered the appeal proposal on its individual planning 
merits and made my own assessment as to its potential impacts.  Whilst I note 

the appellants’ willingness to amend the roof forms and fenestration, no further 
information has been provided and I am mindful that I must consider the 

proposal which the Council refused.  Besides, I am not convinced that any such 
revisions would in themselves address the scheme’s unacceptable visual impact 

to any meaningful extent.  

Conclusion  

29. For the reasons set out above, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed.  

Elaine Worthington           

 INSPECTOR 

Page 118

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee
	6 18/00580/MFUL - Field Off Hungerhill Lane Wombleton
	2 - Revised Site Location Plan
	3 - Revised Site Layout Plan
	4 - Plans 1
	5 - Plans 2
	6 - Plans 3
	7 - Proposed Plans 1
	8 - Proposed Plans 2
	9 - Design And Access Statement
	10 - Parish 1
	11 - Parish 2

	7 18/00739/FUL - Middleton Service Station Main Street Middleton
	2 - Site Location Plan 1
	3 - Site Location Plan 2
	4 - Site Layout Plan
	5 - Plans 1
	6 - Plans 2
	7 - Proposed Plans
	8 - Elevations
	9 - Design And Access Statement
	10 - Parish

	8 18/00911/FUL - Joiners House Main Street Wintringham
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Existing Plans
	4 - Proposed Plans
	5 - Incoming Applicant - Agent Letter
	6 - Photos submitted by objector Mr Wootton
	7 - Parish

	11 List of applications determined under delegated powers
	12 Appeals
	Appeal Decision Stonegrave. pdf




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 20 November 2018

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 20 November 2018

Present

Councillors  Paul Andrews, Cleary (Vice-Chairman), Farnell (Chairman), Goodrick, 
Hope, Jainu-Deen, Maud, Potter, Elizabeth Shields and Windress (Vice-Chairman)

In Attendance

Rachael Balmer, Alan Goforth (Planning Services), Eleanor Hardie (Ryedale District 
Council) (Secretary), Lizzie Phippard and Jill Thompson (Principal Specialist)

Minutes

84 Apologies for absence

No apologies were received

85 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Item
Windress 6
Jainu-Dean 8
Potter 7

86 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 23rd October 2018 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

Voting record
10 For
0 Against
0 Abstention

87 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 20 November 2018

88 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee

The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the applications 
for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

89 18/00580/MFUL - Field Off Hungerhill Lane Wombleton

18/00580/MFUL - Change of use of part of airfield land to allow the siting of 
65no. timber clad static holiday units with decking, 1no. static site managers 
accommodation unit and an office/reception static unit together with formation of 
a site vehicular access, associated permeable gravel internal site road with car 
parking spaces for the individual units, site landscaping adjacent to the 
retrospective peripheral bund, with proposed low level site entrance lighting, 
installation of a package treatment plant and siting of electricity substation

Decision

DEFERRED at request of the applicant

Voting Result
7 For
3 Against
0 Abstentions

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Windress 
declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

The Chairman indicated that the application would return to the December 
Committee.

90 18/00739/FUL - Middleton Service Station Main Street Middleton

18/00739/FUL - Erection of replacement forecourt canopy and pump islands, 
formation of replacement shop front, installation of 2no. replacement 
underground tanks, installation of service bays, relocation of vent pipes and 
formation of additional parking bays

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended

Voting Record
10 For
0 Against
0 Absentions



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 20 November 2018

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Potter declared a 
personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

91 18/00911/FUL - Joiners House Main Street Wintringham

18/00911/FUL - Erection of a two storey side extension to form a one bedroom 
self-contained residential annex and the erection of 2 no. timber clad 
outbuildings including a verandah to be used for domestic purposes (part 
retrospective).

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – subject to conditions as recommended and to 
include an additional condition to obscure glaze openings on the western 
elevation.

Voting Record
9 For
0 Against
1 Abstention

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Jainu-Dean 
declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

92 Appointment of Members of the Tree Preservation Order Working Party

Councillors Farnell, Hope, Cleary and Shields were nominated to sit on the 
Working Party

93 Any other business

There was no other business

94 List of applications determined under delegated powers

The Head of Planning submitted for information (previously circulated) a list 
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in 
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

95 Appeals

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions:

Appeal ref: APP/Y2736/W/18/3205468 – Land to the east of Manor Farm, Main 
Street, Amotherby



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 20 November 2018

Appeal ref: APP/Y2736/D/18/3205044 – Lodge House, Spring Hill, Stonegrave

The meeting closed at 19:45


